Exchange rate 0 0
Fair value of Scheme assets at end of year 59,453 80,604

The amounts recognised in profit or loss: 31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(£’000s) (£’000s)

Service cost - including current and past service costs, and settlements 0 0
Service cost - administrative cost 363 404
Net interest on the net defined benefit liability 0 (4)
Total expense 363 400

Amount recognised in Statement of Financial Activities (SoFA): 31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(£’000s) (£’000s)

Actuarial (gains)/losses on the liabilities (20,963) (98)
Return on assets, excluding interest income 21,539 508
Changes in the effect of the asset ceiling excluding interest income 447 3,154
Total actuarial (gain)/loss to be shown in SoFA 1,023 3,564

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the principal assumptions used to measure the
scheme liabilties

Change in assumption Impact on scheme
liabilities

31/03/2023
Discount rate Increase by 0.25% Decrease by £1.6m
Rate of inflation (RPI) Increase by 0.25% Increase by £0.8m
Assumed life expectancy at age 65 Increase by 1 year Increase by £2.6m

RNID Annual report and accounts 2022/23  83

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 19. Statement of funds - restricted and endowment funds

The purposes of these funds are explained on pages 86-88

Restricted Balance 1 April
2022

Income Expenditure Balance 31
March 2023

(£’000) (£’000) (£’000) (£’000)
Sussex Deaf Association 406 0 0 406
Scotland 182 79 (87) 174
Online hearing check and self-service tool 0 93 0 93
Hear to Inform and Support National Lottery Fund 116 40 (65) 91
Jobsense 103 366 (391) 78
G101 Univ of Sussex 61 0 0 61
G102 Dr Carlyon - Cambridge 60 0 0 60
RNID Near You - Scotland 0 56 (22) 34
Harlow Trust Fund 28 0 0 28
Legacy South West region 27 0 0 27
Access to Health Salford 24 0 0 24
Restricted legacy (purpose under discussion) 19 4 0 23
Legacy Leeds 27 0 (5) 22
Summer Studentships 2022 20 0 0 20
S56 Prof Marcotti University of Sheffield 0 18 0 18
Devon & Cornwall 17 0 0 17
Employment in Hampshire 14 0 0 14
Community Navigator Project 13 0 0 13
Hear For Welfare 12 0 0 12
S47 Dr Du - Brunel University 11 0 0 11
Manchester Hear to Help 11 0 0 11
Glasgow Employment 11 0 0 11
Salford CCG Innovation Fund 10 0 0 10
North of Tyne Hear to Help 10 0 0 10
S61 The Galanthus Trust 0 5 0 5
Wolfson Foundation 0 50 (49) 1
Hear to Help Birmingham 25 0 (24) 1
Live Well with Hearing Loss 4 213 (216) 1
BIES MRC Research grant* 0 353 (353) 0
Biomedical research 20 67 (87) 0
G100 Prof Steel Discover Research Project 0 41 (41) 0
Salisbury H2H, H2M and Outreach 0 29 (29) 0
G105 Warren Research Project 0 58 (58) 0
Localities NI - DoH Grant 0 22 (22) 0
Doetzlhofer's Research Project 0 20 (20) 0
Tinnitus Research 69 18 (87) 0
Trusts and Lottery 0 6 (6) 0
Inclusion Programme 0 14 (14) 0
G96 Dr Shekhawat Flinders University Rosetrees Trust 0 18 (9) 9

Financial statements rnid.org.uk

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 19. Statement of funds - restricted and endowment funds

Central Region Development Officer 0 8 (8) 0
Glasgow ISS 0 2 (2) 0
S55 Prof King - University of Oxford 13 0 (13) 0
RNID/Masonic Charitable Foundation Studentship
Award - Dr Sedley - Newcastle University

8 0 (8) 0

G91 Allman Research 0 13 (13) 0
G97 Michalski Research 0 23 (23) 0
G104 Dawson Research 0 31 (31) 0
G107 Cheng Research 0 35 (35) 0
PA27 Zak Research 0 30 (30) 0
PA28 Jeng Research 0 30 (30) 0
S54 Bance Reseach 0 8 (8) 0
S59 Sedley Research 0 13 (13) 0
T10 Santa Maria Research 0 42 (42) 0
T12 de Vrieze Research 0 43 (43) 0
Other restricted funds 259 (189) (20) 50

1,580 1,659 (1,904) 1,335

Endowed
The Wennington Charity RF 68 0 0 68
Endowed Funds 68 0 0 68

Total Restricted and Endowed Funds 1,648 1,659 (1,904) 1,403
*Government-funded

RNID Annual report and accounts 2022/23  85

Sussex Deaf Association donation is restricted
to the relief of persons residing in the counties
of East and West Sussex and the City of
Brighton and Hove who are deaf or hard
of hearing. RNID merged with Sussex Deaf
Association on 1 July 2018.

General donations are restricted to use in
Scotland.

Online hearing check and self-service tool
- large grant from an anonymous  trust to
support the Online hearing check and self-
service tool on our website.

Hear to Inform and Support - National
Lottery Community Funding for Devon and